
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, Avril MacKenzie and Malik.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 8 August 2018

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 16 AUGUST 
2018 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE 
NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE.  PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN 
THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM.

MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

1.1  Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note  (Pages 5 - 6)

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

2.1  Determination of Urgent Business  

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

3.1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 7 - 
8)

Public Document Pack



MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4.1  Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee 
of 21 June 2018 - for approval  (Pages 9 - 26)

4.2  Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee 
(Visits) of 26 June 2018 - for approval  (Pages 27 - 30)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

5.1  Committee Planner  (Pages 31 - 32)

GENERAL BUSINESS

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS TO HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING

6.1  Land at Wellheads Road, Dyce - Residential development comprising 302 
flats over 4 and 5 storeys, associated infrastructure, access roads and 
landscaping - 181050  (Pages 33 - 48)
Planning Reference – 181050

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link:-
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PAVWT
EBZMRJ00

Planning Officer:  Matthew Easton

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL

7.1  257 North Deeside Road - Change of use from Bakery to Veterinary Clinic 
(Class 2) - 180440  (Pages 49 - 56)
Planning Reference – 180440

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link:-
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P61J5O
BZ01700

Planning Officer:  Dineke Brasier

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PAVWTEBZMRJ00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PAVWTEBZMRJ00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PAVWTEBZMRJ00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P61J5OBZ01700
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P61J5OBZ01700
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P61J5OBZ01700


WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF REFUSAL

8.1  1 Western Road, Woodside - Demolition of existing house & outbuildings 
and erection of 22 affordable 2 bed flats & associated car parking - 081415  
(Pages 57 - 68)
Planning Reference – 081415

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link:-
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref=081415

Planning Officer:  Robert Forbes

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

9.1  Thursday 20 September 2018 at 10am  

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Please note that Daniel Lewis will be in Committee Room 2 from 9.30am for Members to 
view plans and ask any questions.

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://planning.aberdeenci
[...]
which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-judicial 
/ regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be 

made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room 
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 21 June 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Convener; and Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost (as substitute for the Vice Convener 
Councillor Jennifer Stewart), Greig, Avril MacKenzie, Malik and Sandy Stuart (as 
substitute for Councillor Cormie).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6
265&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

AGENDA ORDER

1. The Convener advised that item 6.6 on the agenda (Bremac Inverurie Road) 
would be moved and considered after item 6.1 on the agenda (Bridge of Dee Bar) in 
order to allow the Planning Officer to leave the meeting timeously. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Councillor Cooke declared an interest in item 6.3 of the agenda, land adjacent to 
Rubislaw Quarry, as he knew some of the objectors to the application.  Councillor 
Cooke is also a member of the Board of Sport Aberdeen, and the owner of the quarry is 
a former member of the Board, however he did not know the owner personally.  
Councillor Cooke remained in the meeting during consideration and deliberation of the 
item as he did not consider his interest to be so significant that he had to withdraw from 
the meeting.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 24 MAY 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 24 May 2018, 
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6265&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6265&Ver=4


2

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
21 June 2018

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE (VISITS) OF 31 MAY 2018 

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the Planning Development 
Management Committee visits of 31 May 2018, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the Committee report planner.

BRIDGE OF DEE BAR, 651 HOLBURN STREET - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
FUNCTION SUITE, AND ERECTION OF 29 BED STUDENT ACCOMMODATION - 
170966

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which recommended:-

That there be a willingness to approve the application conditionally, subject to the 
conclusion of a legal agreement securing developer obligations towards the Core Path 
Network (£6473), for the demolition of the existing function suite and erection of 29 bed 
student accommodation at the Bridge of Dee Bar, 651 Holburn Street Aberdeen.

Conditions:-

1. That no
[...]
e national 
register "Symology" and would be required to register their intended works through the 
Scottish Register "Symology". 

Symology Limited 
Glenbervie Business Centre, Glenbervie Business Park 
Larbert, Falkirk, FK5 4RB 
T: 01324 682170, F: 01324 682179 
E: srwr@symology.co.uk

The Committee heard from Garfield Prentice, Team Leader, who spoke in furtherance 
of the application and answered various questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
 to approve the recommendation contained within the report.

Page 15



8

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
21 June 2018

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Cooke declared an interest in item 6.3 of the agenda, land 
adjacent to Rubislaw Quarry, as he knew some of the objectors to the 
application.  Councillor Cooke is also a member of the Board of Sport 
Aberdeen, and the owner of the quarry is a former member of the Board, 
however he did not know the owner personally.  Councillor Cooke 
remained in the meeting during consideration and deliberation of the item 
as he did not consider his interest to be so significant that he had to 
withdraw from the meeting.

LAND ADJACENT TO RUBISLAW QUARRY, HILL OF RUBISLAW - RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 299 PRIVATE FLATS, GYM, FUNCTION ROOM, 
PUBLIC HERITAGE BISTRO, PROMENADE, CAR PARKING AND AMENITY 
SPACE - 180368

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the residential development consisting 299 private flats, gym, 
function room, public heritage bistro, promenade, car parking and amenity space at the 
land adjacent to Rubislaw Quarry, Hill of Rubislaw, be approved conditionally and to 
withhold the issuing of consent until a legal agreement has been entered into to secure 
affordable housing contributions and developer obligations relating to primary and 
secondary education, core paths, open space and healthcare.

Conditions

(1) SURFACE WATER DRAIN
[...]
ction may be initiated under the Control of Pollution Act 1974.

The Committee heard from Garfield Prentice, Team Leader, who spoke in furtherance 
of the application and answered various questions from members.

Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, seconded by Councillor Malik, moved:-
That the application be approved, in line with the recommendation contained 
within the report.

Councillor Greig, seconded by Councillor Cooke, moved as an amendment:-
That the application be refused due to the adverse visual impact the proposal 
would have based on its scale and massing which is contrary to Policy D3 - Big 
Buildings of Aberdeen Local Development Plan.  There is insufficient onsite 
parking provided which would lead to overspill parking on residential streets.  
There is a lack of suitable capacity to accommodate the educational needs of the 
development. There would be an adverse impact on the wildlife on the site. The 
quality of the design does not meet the requirements of Policy D1 – Quality 
Placemaking by Design of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan.

Page 22



15

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
21 June 2018

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (2) – Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost 
and Councillor Malik:- for the amendment (7) – the Convener and Councillors Allan, 
Cooke, Copland, Greig, Avril MacKenzie and Sandy Stuart.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the amendment and therefore refuse the application.

LAND AT DUBFORD, BRIDGE OF DON - MODIFICATION OF PLANNING 
OBLIGATION ASSOCIATED WITH PLANNING PERMISSIONS: REF: 120722; 
120723; 121422; 121387; AND 141506 - 180418

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the modification of planning obligation associated with planning 
permissions 120722, 120723, 121422, 121387 and 141506, to remove clause 5 from 
the associated Section 75 agreement, at Land at Dubford Bridge of Don, 
[...]
ication.

The Committee resolved:-
to agree to defer the application in order for a site visit to take place on Tuesday 26 
June at 9.30am.

FINALISED ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which provided information on enforcement work that had been 
undertaken by the Strategic Place Planning Service from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the contents of the report.
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener

Page 24



17

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
21 June 2018

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VISITS)

ABERDEEN, 26 June 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VISITS).  Present:-  Councillor 
Boulton, Convener; Councillor  , Vice Convener; and Councillors Cooke, Copland, 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost (as substitute for the Vice Convener 
Councillor Stewart), Greig, Avril MacKenzie, Malik and Sandy Stuart (as substitute 
for Councillor Cormie).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&
MId=6225&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

SHIELHILL CRESCENT AND PERWINNES CRESCENT DUBFORD - 180600

1. With reference to article 10 of the Planning Development Management 
Committee of 21 June 2018, whereby it had been agreed to visit the site before 
determining the application, the Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief 
Officer – Strategic Place Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the repositioning of the children’s play are at Shielhill Crescent 
and Perwinnes Crescent Dubford, be approved subject to the following condition:-

Condition

No development pursuant to the planning permission hereby approved shall be carried 
out unless there has been submitted to and approved in writing for the purpose by the 
planning authority a further detailed scheme of landscaping for the site, which scheme 
shall include indications of all existing trees and landscaped areas on the site and its 
surroundings, and details of any to be retained, together with measures for their 
protection in the course of development, and the proposed areas of trees/shrub planting 
including details of numbers, densities, locations, species, sizes and stage of maturity 
at planting.  All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting season following the completion of 
the development and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a size and species 
similar to those originally required to be planted, or in accordance with such other 
scheme as may be submitted to and approved in writing for the purpose by the planning 
authority – in the interests of the amenity of the area.

Following the site visit, Kristian Smith, Team Leader, spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered various questions from members.

Page 27

Agenda Item 4.2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=6225&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=6225&Ver=4


2

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VISITS)
26 June 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the application conditionally.
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener 

Page 28



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VISITS)

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Re
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                            

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 5.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

 6 December 2018 DATE DATE DATE

24 January 2019 DATE DATE DATE

21 February 2019 DATE DATE DATE

21 March 2019 DATE DATE DATE

18 April 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 

May-19
Governance Governance GD 7.4

AD HOC REPORTS (CYCLE DEPENDENT ON REQUIREMENT TO REPORT)

May 2019 Onwards DATE DATE DATE

P
age 32



Planning Development Management Committee

Report by Development Management Manager

Committee Date: 23 August 2018

Site Address: Land at Wellheads Road, Dyce, Aberdeen, AB21 7HG

Application 
Description:

Residential development comprising 302 flats over 4 and 5 storeys, associated 
infrastructure, access roads and landscaping

Application Ref: 181050/DPP

Application Type Detailed Planning Permission

Application Date: 26 June 2018

Applicant: First Endeavour LLP 

Ward: Dyce/Bucksburn/Danestone

Community Council Dyce and Stoneywood

Case Officer: Matthew Easton

 © Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council. Licence Number: 100023401 - 2018

RECOMMENDATION
 
Convene a Public Hearing

Page 33

Agenda Item 6.1



Application Reference: 181050/DPP

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Descrip
[...]
 
a financial interest; due to its ownership of the carpark part of the site and the potential purchase of 
the finished units should the application be approved. These factors trigger a report to Committee 
to seek a decision on whether or not a public hearing should be held.

CONSULTATIONS

Aberdeen International Airport – The above ground level heights of building should be provided 
by the applicant.

Archaeology Service (Aberdeenshire Council) – No objection. In relation to the former 
Aberdeenshire Canal, it is recommend that should the applicant be approved, a condition be 
attached requiring the implementation of a programme of archaeological works. It is envisaged that 
the archaeological works would consist of an archaeological watching-brief during ground-breaking 
works.

ACC - Contaminated Land Team – No objection. It is not considered that he ground conditions 
recorded on site represent a constraint to development from a contamination perspective and no 

Page 35

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PAVWTEBZMRJ00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PAVWTEBZMRJ00


Application Reference: 181050/DPP

remedial works are necessary. However, the western portion of the site has not been investigated 
to-date and it is agreed that investigations should take place to confirm conditions.

ACC - Environmental Health – Object. The proposed development has potential to be impacted 
upon by existing noise sources including; aircraft noise associated with the nearby Aberdeen 
International Airport approximately 360 metres to the west of the site and road traffic noise from the 
A947 immediately adjacent to the west of the site. 

 As per the Aberdeen International Airport Noise Action Plan 2013 to 2018, the site falls within 
the airport noise contour –

o The majority of the proposed site is located within the 57 LAeq
[...]
re the application has been the subject of more than 20 objections; and

 the Council has a financial interest; and/or, 

 the application is a departure from the development plan.

Taking each of these in turn –

 This proposal has attracted a total of 283 objections, and therefore clearly exceeds the threshold 
stated in the first of these criteria.

 The Council is (i) the owner of the car park located on the west side of the site; and (ii) is 
considering purchasing the completed residential units from the applicant in order to help 
address the need for social housing in the city. The Council as a corporate body therefore has a 
direct interest in the outcome of the application. 

 The application has been treated as departure from the development plan as it is directly 
contravenes Policy B4 by proposing residential development within the airport noise contours. 
Policy B4 states that “applications for residential development in areas where aircraft noise levels 
are in excess of 57dB LAeq (the summer 16-hour dB LAeq measurement) as identified on the 
airport noise contour map will be refused, due to the inability to create an appropriate level of 
residential amenity, and the need to safeguard the future operation of Aberdeen International 
Airport.” 

This report is therefore to determine whether a public hearing should be held. No recommendation 
is being made at this time in respect of the determination of the application. 

In considering whether a hearing should be held, the guidelines indicate that ‘whether the 
development plan policy is up-to-date and relevant to the matters raised, and whether these matters 
are material planning considerations’ should be taken into account.

The Aberdeen Local Development Plan, adopted in 20 January 2017, and the Aberdeen City and 
Shire Strategic Development Plan, which came into effect on 28 March 2014, collectively constitute 
the development plan against which applications for planning permission are considered. At this 
time the development plan is considered to provide an up-to-date and relevant policy framework for 
the determination of this planning application.

The representations received raise a wide range of issues. The predominant issues raised relate to 
the scale and density of development, the suitability of Dyce to be able to absorb the size of 
development (especially in relation to the local schools and medical facilities), the layout and design, 
impact on existing amenity and that available for future residents and transportation impacts. These 
are all relevant planning considerations and relate to areas covered by the development plan.

Given the significant level of objection and the nature of the matters raised, it is considered that the 
most appropriate manner of addressing these concerns is to convene a hearing at which all parties 
will have an opportunity to state their views in front of the Elected Members of the Planning 
Development Management Committee. 

Next Steps

Following the hearing the application would be assessed rigorously in terms of planning policy, the 
details of the proposal and the environmental, amenity and traffic impacts. This will be reflected in 
a subsequent report prepared by officers. The report would also take into account all written 

Page 46



Application Reference: 181050/DPP

comments made by the consultation bodies and members of the public and all matters raised at the 
hearing.

Under the scheme of delegation agreed by Full Council in March 2018, officers have powers in 
certain circumstances to determine applications without referral to committee.

Due to (i) the number of objections received, (ii) the objection from the Environmental Health service, 
and (iii) the objection from the community council, if officers considered the application should be 
approved, a further report would be submitted to the committee for a consideration and a decision. 
If officers considered the application should be refus
[...]
here are generally sufficient parking 
spaces available to accommodate cars from clients and staff. 

As such, the proposal complies with policies NC6 (Town, District, Neighbourhood and Commercial 
Centres), D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), T2 (Managing the Transport Impact of 
Development) and T5 (Noise) of the 2017 Aberdeen Local Development Plan, and Supplementary 
Guidance on Transport and Accessibility.

CONDITIONS
Opening hours

1. That the veterinary practice shall not be open other than during the hours from 8.00 am until 
19.00 pm, Mondays to Saturdays inclusive and no dogs shall be kept at the premises 
outwith these opening hours. 

Reason: To ensure the use of the building as a veterinary practice will not have an adverse 
impact on the residential amenity of surrounding residential properties.

 

Page 54



Application Reference: 180440/DPP

Floor improvements
2. That the use hereby approved shall not be implemented until the party floor between the 

lower ground floor flat and the application property has been upgraded in accordance with 
the recommendations contained in section 5 (p.17) of the Noise Impact Assessment 
undertaken by Ethos Environmental Ltd and dated July 2018.

Reason: To ensure the use of the building as a veterinary practice will not have an adverse 
impact on the residential amenity of the lower ground floor flat.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



 

Planning Development Management Committee 

Report by Development Management Manager 

Committee Date: 16 August 2018 

 

Site Address: 1 Western Road, Woodside, Aberdeen,  

Application 
Description: 

Demolition of existing house & outbuildings and erection of 22 affordable 2 bed flats & 
associated car parking 

Application Reference: 081415 

Application Type Detailed Planning Permission 

Application Date: 26 June 2008 

Applicant: Caversham Management Ltd 

Ward: Hilton/Woodside/Stockethill 

Community Council Woodside 

Case Officer: Robert Forbe
[...]
the site, the proposal accords with the 
general principles of either Policy T2 (Managing the Transport Impact of Development) and T3 of 
the LDP.  
 
The application also proposes upgrading works to the southern approach to the pedestrian 
underpass which is located to the immediate north of the proposed flatted blocks. This would 
involve the installation of an access ramp and stairs, partly outwith the application site. This 
upgrade work is not required as a result of the development and therefore should not be required 
to be implemented by condition, as it is not necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms. This work was also proposed when the application was previously presented to 
Councillors in 2008. Given that part of the land required to implement these works lies outwith the 
application site and is not under the control of either the applicant or the Council, there is 
significant uncertainty if the work can be delivered. Whilst the provision of a developer contribution 
towards implementation of such work by the Council could be sought, the Council has no 
proposals / project to implement such improvement work as the underpass is owned by Network 
Rail and such work has not been costed. Further, Roads officers have not indicated that 
improvement works to the underpass are necessary. Notwithstanding the benefit there may be to 
the local community of improvements to the approach to the underpass, limited weight can be 
afforded to the delivery of such work as justification for the wider development. 
 
Developer Contributions and Affordable Housing 
The proposed development has been subject to assessment by Aberdeenshire Council’s 
Developer Obligations Team, with contributions payable as noted in the consultation section of this 
report. The applicants are aware of this requirement, and have intimated their agreement to make 
the required payments subject to the conclusion of a S75 legal obligation. It should be noted that 
the Co
[...]
roposed 
development is acceptable in terms of Policy NE6 (Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality) of the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan and related guidance. There remains a risk that approval of the 
development would exacerbate an existing identified surface water flood risk at the railway 
underpass.   
 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68


	Agenda
	1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note
	3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 21 June 2018 - for approval
	4.2 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee (Visits) of 26 June 2018 - for approval
	5.1 Committee Planner
	6.1 Land at Wellheads Road, Dyce - Residential development comprising 302 flats over 4 and 5 storeys, associated infrastructure, access roads and landscaping - 181050
	7.1 257 North Deeside Road - Change of use from Bakery to Veterinary Clinic (Class 2) - 180440
	8.1 1 Western Road, Woodside - Demolition of existing house & outbuildings and erection of 22 affordable 2 bed flats & associated car parking - 081415



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 16 August 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Vice Convener; and Councillors Allan, 
Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, Avril MacKenzie and Malik.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6
266&Ver=4 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Councillor Copland declared an interest in regard to item 6.1 (Land at Wellheads 
Road) as a resident in Dyce.  Councillor Copland did not feel it necessary to withdraw 
from the meeting.

AGENDA

2. The Convener advised that item 7.1 on the agenda, 257 North Deeside Road, 
had been withdrawn from the agenda as this was now being dealt with under delegated 
powers, due to the Community Council withdrawing their objection to the application.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 21 JUNE 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 21 June 
2018, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE (VISITS) OF 26 JUNE 2018

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the Planning Development 
Management Committee (visits) of 26 June 2018, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6266&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6266&Ver=4


2

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
16 August 2018

to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the Committee report planner.

LAND AT WELLHEADS ROAD, DYCE - 181050

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That a public hearing be held in regard to the application for a residential development 
comprising 302 flats over 4 and 5 storeys, associated infrastructure, access roads and 
landscaping at Wellheads Road Dyce.

The Committee heard from the Convener who advised that the purpose of the report 
was for Members to decide whether a Public Hearing should be held, given the number 
of objections received and that the Council had a financial interest in the application, 
being owner of part of the site.  The Convener also explained that if Members agreed to 
hold a Public Hearing, the application could still be determined under powers delegated 
to officers.  Members would then hear from interested parties participating in the Public 
Hearing but would not be making the planning decision.  However principle 4 of the 
powers delegated to officers stated that:-
“Any delegation made to an officer under this powers delegated to officers document 
shall not prevent the Council or relevant Committee from exercising the power so 
delegated provided the matter in question has not already been determined.”

The Committee resolved:-
to agree that a public hearing be held in regard to the application, and that the 
application be brought back to the Planning Development Management Committee for 
determination at a future date.  The date of the hearing would be agreed and an 
appointment sent to members of the Planning Development Management Committee in 
due course.

1 WESTERN ROAD, WOODSIDE - 081415

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-



3

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
16 August 2018

That the application for the demolition of existing house and outbuildings and erection 
of 22 affordable two bed flats and associated car parking at 1 Western Road, 
Aberdeen, 081414, be refused.

The Committee heard from Robert Forbes, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered various questions from Members.  Mr Forbes explained 
that the application had initially been approved in 2008, subject to the conclusion of a 
legal agreement, however the legal agreement had never been reached, and planning 
permission had not been granted as a result.

Daniel Lewis, Development Manager, also explained that due to the new Scheme of 
Governance agreed at Council, any application not determined within six months, 
should be looked at again afresh, and as a result this application was before to the 
Committee to be considered.

The Committee resolved:-
to agree to defer the application to allow additional time for negotiation on the legal 
agreement.  Application to be reported to the Planning Development Management 
Committee of 21st February 2019 for determination.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

8. The Committee noted that the date of the next meeting was scheduled for 
Thursday 20 September at 10am.
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener 



4

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
16 August 2018


